
Fairground Candy Grabber
Instruction manual

Features

Miniature fairground favourite

For sweets, nuts and small prizes

Content has to be lifted with the claw

Three joysticks to move the claw

Uses plastic tokens and real money

Plays for one minute upon inserting a coin

Plays fairground music and applause upon picking up a prize

How to get started

Remove the Fairground Candy Grabber from the 
packaging and take it out of the plastic wrapping.

1.

Carefully place the device on a flat surface 
(e.g. table). The battery case, the coin compart-
ment and the ON/OFF switch are located under-
neath the grabber.

2.

Close the battery case and tighten up the screws.4.

Place the Fairground Candy Grabber upright on 
a flat surface.

5.

Open the battery case using a small screw 
driver (see picture A) and insert three type D 
batteries (mono). Please ensure the " + " & " - " 
polarities are correct.

3.

Loading the prize compartment

To fill sweets etc. into the prize compartment 
take off the cover located on the top of the candy 
grabber as shown in picture B. 

1.

Fill sweets, nuts and prizes into the compartment. 
We recommend that all prizes are left in their 
packaging and that they are clean and reasonably 
small to guarantee proper functioning of the device.

2.

Close the cover after filling the prize compartment.4.

Do not overfill the compartment because 
this can cause prizes to fall out. The plastic 
guard around the chute is the maximum height 
prizes should be filled up to.

3.

Requires three type D batteries (mono) which are not included
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Move the switch to the ON position at the bottom of the device. 1.

Insert a coin or a token in the slot at the front of the device (see picture C). Music will 
start playing and the joysticks are ready to operate. 

2.

The claw automatically opens 
when moved down and closes 
when moved up.

4.

You have approximately 60 
seconds to grab a prize and drop 
it into the chute. If you succeed 
the device will play an applause.

5.

If you are finished with the game, 
switch off the Fairground Candy 
Grabber by moving the switch to 
the OFF position at the bottom of 
the device.

6.

To move the claw forward / backward use the left joystick. To move the claw left / right 
use the joystick located in the middle. To navigate the claw up or down operate the 
joystick on the right hand side (see picture C). 

3.

Moving the claw

Removing tokens / coins from the Fairground Candy Grabber

Place the Fairground Candy Grabber on 
a flat surface (e.g. table) and open the 
coin compartment which is located at the 
bottom of the device (see picture D). 
Move the cover of the coin compartment 
to the right. Then, remove it.

1.

Take the tokens and / or coins from the 
compartment.

2.

Close the coin compartment by placing 
the cover lid into position. Then, move the 
cover to the left until it clicks into place.

3.
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Safety instructions

This instruction manual provides information for safe use of the Fairground Candy 
Grabber. Please retain this manual for future reference.

The Fairground Candy Grabber only operates with disposable batteries. Smooth 
operation of the device cannot be guaranteed with rechargeable batteries.

Old and new batteries should not be used together at the same time.

Do not use the Fairground Candy Grabber if damaged.

For safety reasons, repairs and/or alterations to the product are not permitted.

Humidity, heat or dropping the product can damage the device and make it unusable.

Use a dry and soft cloth to clean the product.

Not appropriate for children under the age of three.

Technical specifications

Warning! Product warranty will be forfeited if damages result from disregarding the above 
safety instructions. We are not liable for damages to person and property as a result of 
improper handling of the product and/or disregarding the above safety instructions. 

Measurements: 25.5 x 35.0 x 19.5 cm, Weight: 1.54 kg

Requires three type D batteries (mono)

Speakers in the bottom of the device

Subject to technical modifications and possible errors 3
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Recycling and disposal

This electronic appliance should not be disposed of with regular household waste. Once 
this device becomes obsolete, please take it to an authorized recycling facility.

You can contact your local waste management authority for information about collecting 
points in your area and about possible costs associated with the recycling process.
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Candy Grabber
Bedienungsanleitung

Eigenschaften

Das beliebte Kirmesspiel im Kleinformat

Für z.B. Süßigkeiten, Nüsse, kleine Geschenke

Inhalt muss per Greifarm herausgeholt werden

Drei Hebel für die Steuerung des Greifarms

Mit beiliegenden Plastikmünzen oder echten Geldstücken spielbar

Spieldauer pro Münzeinwurf etwa 1 Minute

Begleitet von Jahrmarktmusik, bei Erfolg ertönt Applaus

Inbetriebnahme

Nehmen Sie den Candy Grabber aus der 
Verpackung und entfernen Sie die Schutzhüllen.

1.

Legen Sie das Gerät vorsichtig auf eine ebene 
Fläche (z.B. Tisch), damit Sie Zugang zur Unter-
seite haben. Hier befinden sich der An/Aus-Knopf, 
das Batteriefach und das Münzfach.

2.

Schließen Sie das Batteriefach und ziehen Sie die 
Schraube wieder fest.

4.

Stellen Sie den Candy Grabber aufrecht hin.5.

Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach mit einem Kreuzschlitz-
schraubendreher und legen Sie drei Batterien vom 
Typ D (Monozellen) ein. Bitte beachten Sie dabei 
die Hinweise zur Polarität (+/-).

3.

Süßigkeiten einfüllen

Öffnen Sie das Einfüllloch im Deckel des Candy 
Grabbers, indem Sie den Verschluss in Pfeilrichtung 
herausziehen.

1.

Durch die Öffnung füllen Sie z.B. Bonbons, Nüsse 
oder kleine Geschenke ein. Dinge, die Sie hinein-
geben sollten möglichst verpackt, fettfrei, sauber 
und nicht zu groß sein.

2.

Nach dem Befüllen verschließen Sie das Einfüllloch 
wieder mit dem Schiebedeckel.

4.

Füllen Sie den Candy Grabber maximal bis zur 
Oberkante der Plexiglasscheiben, die den Ausgabe-
schacht umgeben. Ansonsten können Teile heraus-
fallen.

3.

Erfordert drei Monozellen / Typ D Batterien (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
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A: 3 "D" Batterien einlegen

B: Süßigkeiten und Gewinne einlegen
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Schalten Sie den An-/Aus-Knopf unten am Gerät auf ON (An).1.

Werfen Sie ein Geldstück oder eine der mitgelieferten Plastikmünzen in den Schlitz vorne 
am Gerät. Sie hören nun eine fröhliche Melodie und die Steuerhebel sind betriebsbereit.

2.

Der Greifer wird automatisch beim 
Runterfahren geöffnet und beim 
Raufziehen geschlossen.

4.

Sie haben etwa eine Minute Zeit, 
um mit dem Greifer einen Gegen-
stand zu packen und in den Aus-
gabeschacht zu befördern. Gelingt 
es Ihnen, ertönt Applaus.

5.

Wenn Sie nicht mehr weiterspielen 
möchten, schalten Sie den Candy 
Grabber aus, indem Sie den 
An/Aus-Knopf in die OFF-Position 
(Aus) schieben.

6.

Die Hebel haben folgende Funktionen
Linker Hebel: Vorwärts/Rückwärts (FORWARD/BACKWARD)
Mittlerer Hebel: Links/Rechts (LEFT/RIGHT)
Rechter Hebel: Rauf/Runter (UP/DOWN)

3.

Steuerung des Greifarms

Leerung des Münzfachs

Legen Sie den Candy Grabber behutsam 
auf eine ebene Fläche (z.B. Tisch) und 
öffnen Sie das Münzfach an der Unter-
seite. Dazu schieben Sie den Deckel des 
Münzfachs nach rechts. Danach lässt er 
sich entfernen.

1.

Entnehmen Sie die Münzen.2.

Stecken Sie die zwei Laschen des Deckels 
in die dafür vorgesehenen Öffnungen.
Anschließend schieben Sie den Deckel 
nach links bis er hörbar einrastet.

3.
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C: Joysticks zur Steuerung des Greifarms

D: Münzentnahme nach dem Spiel

Ein/Aus Schalter

Schlitz für Münzeinwurf
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Sicherheitshinweise

Diese Anleitung soll Ihnen dabei helfen, sich mit dem Candy Grabber vertraut zu machen 
und einen sicheren Umgang mit dem Produkt ermöglichen. Bewahren Sie sie bitte zum 
späteren Gebrauch sorgfältig auf.

Nutzen Sie für den Candy Grabber ausschließlich Einwegbatterien. Mit wiederaufladbaren 
Akkus ist ein einwandfreier Betrieb nicht gewährleistet.

Benutzen Sie niemals gleichzeitig alte und neue Batterien.

Falls Sie Beschädigungen am Gerät feststellen, nehmen Sie den Candy Grabber bitte 
nicht in Betrieb.

Aus Sicherheitsgründen ist das eigenmächtige Reparieren und/oder Verändern des 
Produkts nicht gestattet.

Feuchtigkeit, extreme Hitze, Stöße, Schläge oder Fall schon aus geringer Höhe können 
das Produkt beschädigen und unbrauchbar machen.

Zum Reinigen bitte nur mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch abwischen.

Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren.

Technische Spezifikationen

Achtung! Bei Schäden, die sich aus der Nichtbeachtung dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
ergeben, erlischt der Garantieanspruch. Für Folge-, Sach- und Personenschäden, die 
durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nichtbeachten der Sicherheitshinweise verursacht 
werden, übernehmen wir keine Haftung.

Maße: 25,5 x 35,0 x 19,5 cm, Gewicht: 1,54 kg

Drei Batterien Typ D (Monozellen) erforderlich

Lautsprecher im Boden

Technische Änderungen und Irrtümer vorbehalten 6
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Hinweise zur Entsorgung
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Deutsch

Dieses Elektrogerät gehört nicht in den Hausmüll. Für die fachgerechte Entsorgung 
wenden Sie sich bitte an die öffentlichen Sammelstellen in Ihrer Gemeinde.

Einzelheiten zum Standort der Sammelstellen sowie zu eventuell anfallenden Kosten bei 
Abholung erfragen Sie bitte direkt bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung.


